the seniority list posted in accordance with Article 9.03 in an 
additional column identified as “Alternate Service Accrual”.   

9.02 Probationary Period

Employees newly hired into the bargaining unit shall be considered to be on 
probation for a period of one (1) year or nine hundred and seventy-five (975) 
hours worked, whichever occurs first. After the probationary period, the 
Employee shall be credited with seniority from the date of hire. Where the 
Employer requests an extension of the probationary period, it will provide 
notice to the Bargaining Unit President at least seven (7) calendar days prior

[...]

benefits are required to participate in the Employer’s Long-Term 
Disability Plan, subject to its terms and conditions on the basis of one 
hundred percent (100%) Employer paid premiums. 

(b) The waiting period for long term disability benefits shall be seventeen 
(17) weeks or one hundred and nineteen (119) days and the benefit 
level shall be sixty percent (60%) of earnings. 

(c) The Employer will provide the Union and each Employee with a full 

copy of the Long-Term Disability Plan and with updated pages as 
they are revised.

(d) The Employer may substitute another carrier for the Long-Term